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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. MARDAN AMERIL,
APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

BRION, J.:

We resolve the appeal of accused-appellant Mardan Ameril challenging the August
8, 2011 decision[1] of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 01046. The
CA decision affirmed the May 20, 2008 decision[2] of the Regional Trial Court (RTC),
Branch 13, Cebu City, finding Ameril guilty beyond reasonable doubt of illegal sale of
shabu, in violation of Article II, Section 5 of R.A. No. 9165.[3]

THE CASE

The prosecution evidence established that at around 11:45 P.M. on May 24, 2005, a
confidential informant reported to the office of the Criminal Investigation and
Intelligence Bureau (CIIB) that Ameril was going to sell him three (3) packs of
shabu worth P9,000.00 each. Thereafter, PO3 Cesar Pandong formed and
dispatched a buy-bust team composed of himself, PO3 Olmedo, PO3 Salazar and
PO2 Ilagan. After the necessary preparations and coordination with the Philippine
Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA), Pandong's team and the informant proceeded to
the target area. The informant was to act as the poseur-buyer.

At about 12:30 A.M. of the following day, the buy-bust team arrived in front of the
lodging house where Ameril and his family were staying. The poseur-buyer
positioned himself across the lodging house and the police officers hid behind a
cargo truck, parked five (5) to seven (7) meters away from the meeting point. Since
the street was part of a commercial area, the area was well lit. When everyone was
in position, the informant whistled and, minutes later, Ameril came downstairs.

During their conversation, the informant showed Ameril the boodle money. Ameril
then went upstairs to his apartment. When he came back, Ameril gave the three (3)
packs of shabu to the poseur-buyer who, in turn, handed him the boodle money.

The poseur-buyer immediately gave the prearranged signal by touching his head
alerting the police officers to come forward to arrest Ameril. PO3 Pandong and PO2
Salazar rushed to where Ameril and the poseur-buyer were and announced that
they were policemen. Ameril attempted to flee by entering his apartment but was
caught at the third floor before he could open the door of his unit. The police officers
informed Ameril of his constitutional rights and the reason for his arrest. PO2 Hagan
recovered the three (3) packs of shabu, while PO3 Salazar recovered the boodle
money.



Thereafter, the seized packets were marked "BB-MA-1" to "BB-MA-3." The team
brought Ameril and the seized evidence to the CIIB and the necessary records were
entered in the police blotter. The confiscated drugs were turned over to the PNP
Crime Laboratory where its contents were tested. The chemistry report showed the
contents of three (3) sachets resulted positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride,
commonly known as shabu.

On the other hand, the defense presented as witnesses Anisah Ameril, Aida Ameril,
and Aquillah Ameril, the accused-appellant's daughter, wife and niece, respectively.
All of them testified that no buy-bust operation took place. Their testimonies
narrated that Ameril and his family were about to sleep when two police officers
knocked on their door and asked to personally speak to Ameril. They talked in the
kitchen without Anisah, Aida or Aquillah hearing what the conversation was about.
After a few minutes, Ameril was invited to the police headquarters, allegedly for
questioning. He complied and went with the police officers.

After over three (3) hours, Ameril called to inform them that he was under detention
at the Gorordo Police Station. Aida, Anisah, and Aquilla all went to the police station.
Ameril informed them that the police officers had accused him of selling illegal drugs
and demanded P250,000.00 from him to settle the matter.

On May 28, 2008, after trial on the merits, the RTC convicted the accused beyond
reasonable doubt of illegal sale of dangerous drugs as the testimonies of the police
officers clearly established all its elements. The trial court accorded credit to the
testimony of the prosecution's witnesses and applied the presumption of regularity
in the performance of duty to the police officers in the entrapment and arrest of
Ameril. Accordingly, the RTC sentenced the accused to suffer the penalty of life
imprisonment and ordered to pay a fine of P700,000.00.

On appeal, the CA affirmed the RTC decision. The appellate court examined the
evidence on record and concluded that the integrity and evidentiary value of the
seized drugs had been preserved. It also stressed that such evidence is presumed to
have been preserved in the absence of any showing of bad faith, ill will, or proof
that the evidence has been tampered with. In addition, the CA considered the
defenses of denial and frame-up inherently weak and thus did not give it credit.
Lastly, the CA upheld the presumption of regularity in the performance of official
duties that the RTC applied in the law enforcers' favor.

Faced with the CA's ruling, Ameril filed the present appeal before this Court.

OUR RULING

After due consideration, we REVERSE and SET ASIDE the CA's decision and
ACQUIT the accused on grounds of reasonable doubt.

I. For an accused to be convicted in illegal drug cases, the prosecution must
establish all the elements of the offenses charged, as well as the corpus
delicti or the dangerous drug itself.

In cases involving illegal sale of drugs, the prosecution must establish the following
elements: (1) the identity of the buyer and seller, the object and the consideration;
and (2) the delivery of the thing sold and its payment.[4] What is material is the



proof that the transaction actually took place, coupled with the presentation before
the court of the prohibited or regulated drug or the corpus delicti.[5]

The corpus delicti is established by proof that the identity and integrity of the
subject matter of the sale the prohibited or regulated drug has been preserved.[6]

Evidence must show that the illegal drug presented in court is the same illegal drug
actually recovered from the accused.[7] If the prosecution fails to discharge this
burden, it fails to establish an element of the offense charged and thus, an acquittal
should follow.

The prosecution failed to discharge this duty in this case. 

a. The 'Marking' Requirement vis-a-vis the Chain of Custody Rule

Chain of custody is defined as "the duly recorded authorized movements and
custody of seized drugs or controlled chemicals or plant sources of dangerous drugs
or laboratory equipment of each stage, from the time of seizure/confiscation to
receipt in the forensic laboratory to safekeeping to presentation in court for
destruction." Such record of movements and custody of seized item shall include the
identity and signature of the person who held temporary custody of the seized item,
the date and time when such transfer of custody were made in the course of
safekeeping and use in court as evidence, and the final disposition.[8]

Marking the seized drugs or other related items immediately after being seized from
the accused is a crucial step to establish chain of custody.

"Marking" means the placing by the apprehending officer or the poseur-buyer of
his/her initials and signature on the items seized to identify it as the subject matter
of the prohibited sale. Marking after seizure is the starting point in the custodial link
and is vital to be immediately undertaken because succeeding handlers of the
specimens will use the markings as reference.[9] The marking of the evidence
serves to separate the marked evidence from the corpus of all other similar or
related evidence from the time they are seized from the accused until they are
disposed of at the end of the criminal proceedings, thus preventing switching,
planting, or contamination of evidence.[10]

In the present case, from the very start, i.e., at the point of marking, the
prosecution already advanced conflicting testimonies on who made the actual
markings and fully failed to explain the discrepancies. In his direct testimony, PO3
Salazar - one of the buy-bust team members claimed that it was the investigator
who marked the sachets. His testimony ran as follows:

PROSECUTOR AIDA SANCHEZ:
Q: Mr. Salazar, during the last time that you were presented you

testified that in exchange for the boodle money together with
the genuine three P100.00 bills the accused handed something
to your poseur-buyer; what is that something that was handed
by the accused to your poseur buyer?

PO3 SALAZAR:
A: The white crystalline substance placed in a transparent plastic

pack.



Q: If shown these items again, would you still be able to identify
them?

A: Yes, Ma'am.
Q: And what would be your basis?
A: It was marked by the investigator.[11]



On the other hand, contrary to PO3 Salazar's testimony, PO2 Ilagan claimed in his
direct testimony that he himself made the markings, thus:



PROSECUTOR JOSE NATHANIEL S. ANDAL:
Q: Last time you testified, Mr. Witness, that in the course of your

buy-bust operation your team was able to buy three
transparent plastic packets of white crystalline substance from
the accused. The same were turned over to the PNP Crime
Laboratory for examination. If those three packs of white
crystalline substance are shown to you, will you be able to
identify them?

PO2 ILAGAN:
A: Yes, I can, Sir, because of the markings.
Q: What markings are you referring to?
A: BB-MA-1 to BB-MA-3.
Q: Who made that marking?
A: Myself.[12]



For some reason, the prosecution simply failed to reconcile its witnesses' conflicting
statements. Inevitably, these glaring contradictions cast doubt on the identity and
integrity of the evidence against Ameril.

The well-settled rule is that immaterial and significant inconsistencies do not
discredit a testimony on the very material and significant point bearing on the very
act of the accused.[13] The reverse side of this rule is that inconsistencies on points
that are material to the prosecution of the accused shall, to some extent, discredit a
testimony. Where the conflict is on an issue as basic as the marking of the seized
drugs for their subsequent identification, the unexplained and unremedied flaw in
the prosecution's case can be fatal.




In the present case, PO3 Salazar and PO2 Ilagan's testimonies on who marked the
seized narcotics are undeniably indispensable to the successful prosecution of
Ameril. The inconsistencies relate to no less than the corpus delicti.




We also found that there is a dearth of evidence on the circumstances of the
marking, particularly on when and where the seized narcotics were marked.
The prosecution witnesses, in their testimonies, failed to introduce any evidence as
to the approximate time and place where the marking was made. In People vs.
Sanchez,[14] we held that the marking of the seized items to truly ensure that they
are the same items that enter the chain and are eventually the ones offered in
evidence should be done immediately upon confiscation. We consider this failure on
the prosecution's part as fatal to their case.




Similarly, the prosecution's evidence is deafeningly silent as to whether or not the
marking was made in Ameril's presence. Jurisprudence states that the marking
should be made in the presence of the accused in order to ensure the identity and
integrity of the confiscated drugs. The prosecution evidence is likewise lacking on


